
Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Licensing Committee 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles 
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on Tuesday, 15 September 2015 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. Apologies   
  

 2. Minutes   

  The minutes of the meetings held on 17 March 2015, 7 April 2015 (special 
meeting) and 12 June 2015 (special meeting) are attached.  

  

 3. Deputations / Public Addresses   
  

 4. Declarations of Interest   
  

 5. Matters of Urgency which by reason of special circumstances the chair is of the 
opinion should be considered   

  

 6. Draft Statement of Gambling Principles   

  (Copy herewith)  
  

 7. Draft Statement of Licensing Policy   

  (Copy herewith)  
  

 8. Exclusion of Public and Press   

  The Chair to Move: 
“that the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on 
the grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of 
exempt information as defined by section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as listed against such items of business by reference to the appropriate 
paragraph of Schedule 12a to such act.”  

  



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 
Exempted Under Schedule, 12A of L.Govt Act 1972, Para No: -   

  

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A8004 



 

1 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 March 2015 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17 March 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Malpas (Chair); Councillor Hill (Deputy Chair); Councillors Ansell, 

Eales, Hibbert, Larratt and Stone. 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors King, Mennell and Sargeant.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2015 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
Further to minute 5, Councillor Hill stated that he had been unable to attend the launch of 
the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities on 17 March 2015 and no 
other member of the Committee had been able to attend.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

The following members of the public were granted leave to address the Committee in 
respect of item 6 – Racecourse Street Trading Consent: 
 

 Ian Bates, Umbrella Fair Organisation; 

 Sean Silver, Chair, Umbrella Fair Organisation and  

 Delaney Fifield, Friends of Northampton Racecourse committee member and 
Chair/Secretary of FFA Escola.  

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Ansell declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in item 6 – Racecourse Street 
Trading Consent as he knew one of the registered public speakers, Mr Bates. 
 
Councillor Hill declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in item 6 – Racecourse Street 
Trading Consent as he knew one of the registered public speakers, Mr Silver. 
 
Councillors Malpas and Stone declared personal non-pecuniary interests in item 6 – 
Racecourse Street Trading Consent as they knew two of the registered public speakers, Mr 
Bates and Mr Silver. 
 
Councillor Malpas declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – Street Collection 
Permit Application as he sat on a charity which had applied for and been granted a street 
collection permit for an event which would take place later in the year.  He stated that he 
had been advised that he could take part in the consideration of this item.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

The Chair stated that this was the last meeting of the Committee before the beginning of 
Purdah but members could still be called upon to sit on reviews and hearings if they arose.  
Any members of the Committee who were re-elected at the Borough Council elections on 7 
May 2015 would remain on call for such cases until the Annual Meeting of the Council 
elected a new Licensing Committee. 

1

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 March 2015 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer stated that there were a number of cases involving Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers which needed to be considered and asked that an extra 
meeting of the Committee be arranged to consider them.  It was agreed that the Democratic 
Services Officer contact members of the Committee to arrange a meeting, to be held in the 
daytime.  
 

6. RACECOURSE STREET TRADING CONSENT 

The Senior Licensing Officer updated the Committee on the consultation regarding the 
proposed adoption of street trading consents on the Racecourse, Northampton.  The 
Committee at its previous meeting (on 3 February 2015 had deferred a decision on 
consultation to allow Committee members to take part in a site visit on 6 February 2015 to 
look at potential sites and given the Chair and Deputy Chair delegated authority to decide 
the sites to consult on following the site visit, with any representations to be considered at 
this meeting.  Notes from the site meeting were appended to the minutes of the Committee 
meeting of 6 February 2015. 
 
Five representations had been received to the consultation, including one circulated to 
members and included in the updated agenda online.  Three representations were in 
support, another strongly supported the Kingsley Road site and one objection was received 
to the proposals. 
 
The following members o
[...]
ectively of total incomings went on wages, including consultants’ fees and 
training, although the charity had indicated in their application form that 100% of the 
proceeds of collections would go towards charitable purposes.  

 

8. THANKS TO MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 

As this was the last meeting before the Borough elections on 7 May 2015 the chair thanked 
Committee members for their work over the year.  He referred to the member for Kingsley 
who had not attended a Committee or Sub-Committee meeting throughout the year.  He 
was thanked in return for his Chairmanship of the Committee. 
 
The Committee passed their thanks and best wishes to Mr Phil Bayliss, Senior Licensing 
Officer, who would be leaving the Council shortly.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7:17 pm 

 
 
 
 

5



1 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 7 April 2015 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7 April 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Malpas (Chair); Councillor Hill (Deputy Chair); Councillors Eales, 

Hibbert, Larratt and Sargeant. 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Ansell, Conroy, King, Mennell and Stone.  
 

2. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Private Hire drivers and representatives were given leave to address the Committee as set 
out in the confidential supplementary minutes for this meeting.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

5. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to such Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

6. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Private Hire Driver’s Licence be suspended for four weeks.  
 

7. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Licensing Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Private Hire Driver’s Licence be suspended for six weeks.  
 

6



2 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 7 April 2015 

8. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Licensing Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Private Hire Driver’s Licence be suspended for two weeks.  
 

9. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Licensing Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Private Hire Driver’s Licence be revoked.  
 

10. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Licensing Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Private Hire Operator’s Licence be revoked. 
 

2. That the Private Hire Driver’s Licence be suspended for four months.  
 

11. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The driver was not present and had not given a reason for his absence.  The Committee 
decided unanimously to hear the case in his absence.  The Licensing Officer outlined the 
circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee reached a decision with regard to any further action to be taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Private Hire Driver’s Licence be suspended for four weeks.  
 

 
12. CHAIR'S THANKS 

The Chair again thanked members and officers for their work during the Council year and 
also again expressed best wishes to Mr Bayliss, Senior Licensing Officer, who would be 
leaving the Council in May 2015.  
 

The meeting concluded at 15:53 hours. 
 

 

7



1 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Friday, 12 June 2015 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 12 June 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Sargeant (Chair); Councillors Malpas and Eales. 

 
Councillors Choudary, Culbard and Duffy were present for part of the 
meeting as observers, having not yet received training, with the agreement 
of the drivers concerned. 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hill (Deputy Chair). Councillors Ansell, 
Beardsworth, Caswell and Walker sent apologies as they were awaiting licensing training.  
Councillors Choudary, Culbard and Duffy were present for part of the meeting as observers, 
having not yet received training.  
 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hill (Deputy Chair), Ansell, 
Beardsworth, Caswell and Walker sent apologies as they were awaiting licensing training.  .  
 

2. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Private Hire/Taxi drivers were given leave to address the Committee as set out in the 
confidential supplementary minutes for this meeting. 
 
The drivers were asked individually if they were happy for new members to be present as 
observers for their cases and confirmed that they were.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor G Eales declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 as he 
worked in the same building as the applicant, although they were not acquainted.  
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none. 
  
 

5. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to such Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

6. NEW APPLICATION: PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
Councillor G Eales declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest as he worked in the same 
building as the applicant, although they were not acquainted. 
 

8



2 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Friday, 12 June 2015 

The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
action to be taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a Private Hire Licence be granted with a commencement date of 28 July 2015.  
 

7. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
action to be taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Private Hire Driver be cautioned  
 

8. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S AND OPERATOR'S LICENCE 

The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
action to be taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the driver’s Private Hire Licence be suspended for seven days.  
 

9. REVIEW OF HACKNEY/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
action to be taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the driver was a fit and proper person to be licensed as Hackney/Private Hire driver.  
 

10. RENEWAL APPLICATION OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
action to be taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the driver was not a fit and proper person to be licensed as a Private Hire driver.  
 

The meeting concluded at 2:58 pm 
 
 
 
 

9



Licensing Committee Template/07/09/15 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Committee Meeting Date: 
 
 
 
 

Directorate: 
 

 

  
15th September 2015 
 
 
 
 Customers and Communities 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
The purpose of this report is to: 
  
Enable the Licensing Committee to consider the Council’s Statement of Principles in 
relation to the Gambling Act 2005 prior to approval for consultation   
 
2. Recommendations 

 
Members are recommended to consider the statement of principles and approve for 
consultation with the intention of returning to this Committee in early December for 
approval prior to adoption by Full Council on 25th January 2016 
 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 passed the responsibility for the licensing of premises 

used for gambling to local authorities. 
 

3.1.2 Section 349 of The Gambling Act 2005 requires all licensing authorities to 
prepare and publish a statement of principles that they propose to apply in 
exercising their functions under the Act, and in particular the following three 
licensing objectives: 
 
• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 

associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime  
• Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

Report Title 
 

Statement of Gambling Principles 2016 - 19 

Appendices 
1. Draft Statement 

of Gambling 

Principles 

10

Agenda Item 6



Licensing Committee Template/07/09/15 

• Protecting children and vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling 

 
3.1.3 The statutory period for the statement is three years. The last statement was 

approved by the Licensing Committee on 19th January 2013 and came into 
effect on 31 January 2013 following adoption at Full Council. A new statement 
must be prepared and published with a view to it coming into effect by 31 
January 2016. 
 

3.1.4 The Policy was reviewed in accordance with guidance from the Local 
Government Association, members of the national licensing policy forum and 
Gambling Commission guidance. 
  

3.1.5 In the course of preparing the statement the Council is obliged to consult with  
 

• The Chief Officer of Police 
• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 

interests of persons carrying on gambling business in the authority’s area 
• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 

interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
authority’s functions under the Gambling Act 2005 

 
3.1.2 If approved today the consultation will run between 21st September and 9th 

November 2012.  
 
3.1.3 The draft statement is attached to this report as Appendix A. 
  
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 A six week consultation is required at the end of which all comments will be 

assessed and incorporated where necessary 
 

3.2.1 A further report and Policy document will be brought to this Committee on the 
1st December 2015 
 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 To approve the draft reviewed statement that incorporates the most recent 

guidance issued by the Gambling Commission for consultation. 
 

3.3.2 To request amendments to the reviewed statement prior to consultation 
 

 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
The reviewed statement reflects the findings from the Gambling Commissions 
consultation on Social Responsibility. 
 

11



Licensing Committee Template/07/09/15 

 
 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 Failure to adopt a Statement of Gambling Principles could result in this 

Authority being challenged by way of Judicial Review 
 
4.3 Legal 

 
1) The Committee need to be mindful that the three Licensing Objectives are 

upheld and promoted within the Statement of Gambling Principles.. The 
principles within the Statement of Gambling Principles must be approved by 
Council before 31st January 2016 

  
Section 349 Gambling Act 2005 expressly states that a licensing authority shall 
before each successive period of three years: 

 (a) prepare a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in exercising 

their functions under Gambling Act during that period, and  

(b) publish the statement 

The purpose of this report and accompanying policy is commensurate with the 

obligations under statute 

2) (1) Before a statement or revision comes into effect, the authority that 

prepared it must – 

(a) Publish the statement or revision in accordance with paragraph (2) and  

(b) Advertise the publication of the statement or revision by publishing a 

notice in accordance with paragraphs (3) and (4) 

(2) The statement or revision must be published by being made available for a 

period of at least 4 weeks before the date on which it will come into effect 

(a) on the authority’s internet website and 

(b) for inspection by the public at reasonable times in one or both of the 

following places 

(i)   one or more public libraries situated in the area covered by the statement 

or revision; 

(ii) other premises situated in the area 

(3) The notice referred to in paragraph (1)(b) shall specify – 

(a)the date on which the statement or revision will be published; 

(b) the date on which the statement or revision will come into effect; 

12



Licensing Committee Template/07/09/15 

(c) the internet address where the statement or revision will be published in 

accordance with paragraph 2(a); and 

(d) the address of the library or other premises at which the statement or 

[...]
............................... 19 
3. Prize gaming permits .................................................................................................................................................. 20 
4. Club gaming and Club Machines Permits ................................................................................................................... 20 
5. Temporary use notices ............................................................................................................................................... 21 
6. Occasional use notices (OUNs) .................................................................................................................................. 22 
7. Small society lotteries ................................................................................................................................................. 22 

PART D: ANNEXES .............................................................................................................................................. 23 
Annex 1: The Borough of Northampton and Local Area Profile 
Annex 2: List of Local Authorities and other Partners ..................................................................................................... 23 
Annex 3: List of Consultees on the Statement of Principles ........................................................................................... 26 

 
  

16



Northampton Borough Council 
 

 

Page 4 of 28 

PART A 
 

1. The Licensing Objectives 
 
1.1 In exercising most of their functions under the Gambling Act 2005, licensing authorities must have 

regard to the licensing objectives as set out in section 1 of the Act.  The licensing objectives are: 
 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with crime or 
disorder or being used to support crime 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from b
[...]
ment Code of Practice on Consultation (published July 2008), which is available at 
www.bis.gov.uk/files/file47158.pdf 

      
The full list of comments made and consideration given is available by request from the relevant 
contacts detailed in Annex 1. 

 
2.5 The policy was approved at a meeting of the Full Council on 25th January 2016 and was subsequently 

published on our website. 
 
2.6 Should you have any comments about this policy statement, please send them by email to the relevant 

17

http://www.bis.gov.uk/files/file47158.pdf


Northampton Borough Council 
 

 

Page 5 of 28 

contacts specified in Annex 2.  
 
2.7 It should be noted that this statement of licensing principles will not override the right of any person to 

make an application, make representations about an application, or apply for a review of a licence, as 
each will be considered on its own merits and according to the statutory requirements of the Gambling 
Act 2005.   

 
3. Declaration 

 
3.1 In producing the final statement, this licensing authority declares that it has had regard to the licensing 

objectives of the Gambling Act 2005, the Guidance to Licensing Authorities issued by the Gambling 
Commission, and any responses from those consulted on the statement. 

 
4. Responsible Authorities 
 

4.1 The licensing authority is required by regulations to state the principles it will apply in exercising its 
powers under Section 157(h) of the Act to designate, in writing, a body which is competent to advise the 
authority about the protection of children from harm.  The principles are: 

 

 The need for the body to be responsible for an area covering the whole of the licensing authority‟s 
area; and 

 The need for the body to be answerable to democratically elected persons, rather than any 
particular vested interest group. 

 
4.2 This authority designates the Northamptonshire Safeguarding Children Board for this purpose. 
 
4.3 The contact details of all the Responsible Autho
[...]
1933 231980 Email: nscb@northamptonshire.gcsx.gov.uk 

www.northamptonshirescb.org.uk  
TEL:  01332 267402 

www.wellingborough.gov.uk  www.hmrc.gov.uk 

   
   
Northamptonshire Fire & Rescue 

Service 
Northamptonshire Police Northamptonshire Police 

The Inspection Team Manager Northamptonshire West Area Northamptonshire North Area 
Bolton House Western Area Commander Northern Area Commander 
Wootton Hall Park Campbell Square Corby Police Station 
NORTHAMPTON NN4 9BN The Mounts Elizabeth Street 
 NORTHAMPTON NN1 3EL CORBY NN7 1SH 
TEL:  01604 797000   
 TEL:  08453 700 700 TEL:  08453 700 700 
www.northantsfire.org.uk 
 
 

www.northants.police.uk www.northants.police.uk 
 

 

38

http://www.corby.gov.uk/
http://www.daventrydc.gov.uk/
http://www.east-northamptonshire.gov.uk/
http://www.kettering.gov.uk/
http://www.northampton.gov.uk/
http://www.southnorthants.gov.uk/
mailto:nscb@northamptonshire.gcsx.gov.uk
http://www.northamptonshirescb.org.uk/
http://www.wellingborough.gov.uk/
http://www.hmrc.gov.uk/
http://www.northantsfire.org.uk/
http://www.northants.police.uk/


Northampton Borough Council 
 

 

Page 26 of 28 

Annex 3: List of Consultees on the Statement of Principles 
  
 

Chief Constable of Northamptonshire Police 
Wootton Hall 
Northampton  
NN4 0JQ 

British Beer and Pub Association 
Market Towers 
1 Nine Elms Lane 
London  
SW8 5NQ 

Daventry and South Northants PCT 
Nene House 
Drayton Way 
Drayton Fields Industrial Estate 
Daventry NN11 8EA 

   
The Chief Fire Officer 
Fire Service Headquarters 
Moulton Way 
Northampton  
NN3 6XJ 

Bingo Association 
Lexham House 
75 High Street North 
Dunstable 
Bedfordshire LU6 1JF 

Northampton PCT 
Highfield 
Cliftonville Road 
Northampton  
NN1 5DN 

   
Trading Standards Service 
Wootton Hall Park 
Northampton 
NN4 0GB 

Casino Operators Association 
P O Box 55 
Thorncombe 
Chard 
Somerset TA20 4YT 

Northamptonshire Heartlands PCT 
Bevan House 
Kettering Parkway 
Kettering Venture Park 
Kettering NN15 6XR
[...]


1.  Purpose 

 

To allow the committee to consider the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 

(SOLP) and approve it for the purpose of consultation 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

That the Committee approve that the draft Statement of Licensing Policy be subject 
of a full consultation, reporting back to this Committee in December or early January 
2016 with the intention to recommend the adoption of it by the Full Council on 25th 
January 2016.  

 
3.  Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1. In accordance with Section 5 Licensing Act 2003, the Council, as Licensing 

Authority, is required to adopt a Statement of Licensing Policy every five 
years. The Council‟s current Statement of Licensing Policy was adopted in 
January 2011 and requires fresh adoption prior to February 2016. This report 
seeks approval of the statement to be submitted for consultation prior to 
consideration of adoption of the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
3.1.1 There have been a number of changes in legislation in relation to Licensing 

and they have been incorporated into this policy document.  
 
3.1.2 This „Statement of Licensing Policy‟ has been prepared in accordance with the 

provisions of the 2003 Act and having regard to the Guidance issued under 

Report Title 
 

LA03 Statement of Licensing Policy. 

APPENDIX 

1-Draft SOLP 

42

Agenda Item 7



 

Section 182 of the Act (as revised). The Council will endeavour to work with 
other Local Authorities to ensure that a consistent approach is taken in 
licensing matters whilst respecting the differing needs of individual 
communities throughout the County. The draft Statement of Licensing Policy is 
at Appendix 1 

 
3.1.3 The Licensing Authority can review this policy as required should evidence 

demonstrate it is needed. 
 
Issues 

 
3.2.1. The failure of the Authority to review, consult and publish the Statement of 

Licensing Policy every five years would be unlawful 
 
3.2.2 The Authority must consult fully with a wide range of stakeholders for a period 

of 12 weeks. 
 
3.2.3 If the Committee approve the consultation today it will commence tomorrow 

which will mean it will end on the 9th December 2015. 
 
3.2.4 An extra meeting of this Committee will need to be arranged for policy 

approval following consultation feedback as there is no meeting scheduled for 
this Committee between the 1st December 2015 and the 2nd February 2016, by 
which time Full Council will have met. 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1. In arriving at a decision the committee have the following choices:- 
 
3.3.2  To request amendments to the Policy prior to consultation 
 
3.3.3 To approve the document for consultation 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 

 
4.1.1 This policy document must be reviewed as required by Section 5 Licensing 

Act 2003. 
 

4.2 Resources and Risk (Financial) 
 
4.2.1. The failure of the Authority to review, consult and publish the Statement of 

Licensing Policy every five years would be unlawful under the terms of Section 
5 Licensing Act 2003 

 

 

 

 

 

 

43



 

4.3 Legal 

 

The Statement of Licensing Policy sets out how the Council intends to meet the 

Licensing Objectives of: 

 

1) Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

2) Public Safety 

3) Prevention of Public Nuisance 

4) Protection of Children from Harm 

 

A policy is mandatory under Section 5 Licensing Act 2003 and is aimed at ensuring a 

consistent approach when the Council makes licensing related decisions, which must 

promote the four licensing objectives. 

 

The Secretary of State has issued guidance under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 

which includes a section on what should be contained in the policy  and the Council 

should “have regard” to that guidance in determining its policy 

 

The Council will be required to ensure that any policy is within the bounds of judicial 

scrutiny and hence must not be irrational or unreasonable. 

 

4.4. Equali

Minutes of the meeting


1 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 15 September 2015 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 15 September 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Sargeant (Chair); Councillor Hill (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Choudary, Culbard, Duffy, Eales and Malpas 
 

APOLOGIES:   
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hill and Councillor Walker.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on the 17th March 2015, 7th April 2015, and 12th June 
2015 were agreed and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

None.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

None.   
 

6. DRAFT STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES 

The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. Members 
were recommended to consider the statement of principles and approve for consultation 
with the intention of returning to this Committee in early December for approval prior to 
adoption by Full Council on 25th January 2016. A six week consultation is required at the 
end of which all comments will be assessed and incorporated where necessary.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Eales regarding the difference between the new 
and old policy the Senior Licensing Officer advised social responsibility would be a factor 
and the Committee would have the authority to make objections under planning.  The three 
licensing objectives outlined in 3.1.2 in the report would remain the same. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer commented that the government have rejected maximum stake 
and maximum fees on FOBTs (Fixed Odds Betting Terminals) and the Committee have no 
ability to change it. Councillor Eales confirmed that in the absence of legislation the 
Committee have no capacity to make amendments. The introduction of a by law could allow 
this amendment to be possible. The Licensing Solicitor agreed to research and report back 
to Committee.  
 
Councillor Malpas commented that electronic gambling machines are reducing the number 
of employees needed at betting shops and are more cost effective. He posed the question 
to the Committee whether any evidence suggests a correlation between periods of austerity 
and an increase in betting shops. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Choudary regarding the revocation of licences the 



2 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 15 September 2015 

Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that all independent betting shops have closed except 
one in the Semilong area. We have also seen three large bookmaker offices close down in 
the last 12 months. 
 
Councillor Culbard and Councillor Malpas suggested that all registered mainstream religions 
should be added to the list of Consultees on the Statement of Principles Annex 3. The 
Senior Licensing Officer advised this could be considered during the consultation period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the statement of gambling principles be considered and approved for consultation. 
 
 
 
 
  
 

7. DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

The Senior Licensing Officer submitted the report as set out in the agenda. The report 
recommended that the Committee approve that the draft statement of Licensing Policy be 
subject of a full consultation, reporting back to this Committee in December or early January 
2016 with the intention to recommend the adoption of it by the Full Council on 25th January 
2016.  In accordance with Section 5 Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Authority is required 
to adopt a Statement of Licensing Policy every five years. The Council’s current Statement 
of Licensing Policy was adopted in January 2011 and requires fresh adoption prior to 
February 2016. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised that failure to review, consult and publish the 
Statement of Licensing Policy every five years would be unlawful and that the Authority must 
consult fully with a wide range of stakeholders for a period of 12 weeks. The report stated 
that if the Committee approve the consultation it will commence the following day 16th 
September, ending 9th December.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer commented that Council in conjunction with Planning, Building 
control and Town Centre policy need to determine what premises are required but concrete 
justifications must be given. The policy document will not state where the Council cannot 
have premises as there is insufficient evidence to justify it.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Malpas regarding premises with outside areas in 
close proximity to residential areas the Senior Licensing Officer advised it would not be in 
the blanket policy. The Licensing Solicitor commented that the policy cannot state premises 
with outside areas must close by a certain time however the policy can state that the 
Licensing authority will pay close attention to such areas.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Culbard regarding license refusals for premises 
with outside areas the Senior Licensing Officer advised only if the licensing objectives are 
undermined then can this be considered.   
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee considered the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy and approved it 
for the purpose of consultation. 
 
  



3 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 15 September 2015 

 

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting concluded at 18.36 

 
 
 
 


